

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of:

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND
WAREHOUSE UNION, AFL-CIO,

and

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND
WAREHOUSE UNION, LOCAL 8, AFL-
CIO,

and

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND
WAREHOUSE UNION, LOCAL 40, AFL-
CIO,

and

ICTSI OREGON, INC.,

and

PORT OF PORTLAND.

Case No. 19-CC-082533

Case No. 19-CC-082744

Case No. 19-CD-082461

Case No. 19-CC-087504

Case No. 19-CD-087505

ICTSI OREGON, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENTS' EXCEPTIONS

Michael T. Garone
Thomas T. Triplett
Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt
1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: 503-222-9981
Facsimile: 503-796-2900

Peter Hurtgen
Curley, Hessinger, and Johnsrud LLP
2000 Market Street
Suite 2850
Philadelphia, PA 19103-3231
Phone: 267.479.0460
Fax: 267.256.5263

Attorneys for ICTSI Oregon, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 A. The History of Terminal 6 and the Port’s Obligation to the IBEW 6

 B. The Port’s Efforts to Lease Terminal 6..... 8

 C. The Approval of the Lease Agreement..... 12

 D. Relevant Provisions of the Lease Agreement 13

 E. The Nature of the Disputed Work..... 15

 F. The Port Controls the Performance of the Disputed Work..... 16

 G. The Agreement Between the ILWU and the PMA 18

 H. The ILWU’s Campaign of Coercion Against ICTSI 20

III. DISCUSSION 21

 A. ICTSI Is a Neutral and Not a Primary Employer Because It Has No Right to Control the Disputed Work..... 21

 B. The Carriers Also Do Not Have the Right to Control the Disputed Work 31

 C. The ILWU Lacks a Valid Work Preservation Purpose and Instead Seeks to Acquire Work It Never Performed at Terminal 6 35

 D. Briefing on the § 8(b)(4)(D) Charge Has Been Properly Deferred 40

 E. The Ocean Carriers Do Not Subcontract the Disputed Work..... 41

 F. The Issue of Deferral to Arbitration Is Not Properly Before the Board 44

 G. Respondent Has Not Excepted to Factual Findings Regarding Local 40 45

 H. The Denial of Respondents’ Motion to Reopen the Record Was Proper 46

IV. CONCLUSION..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allis-Chalmers, Corp.</i> , 286 NLRB 219 (1987)	47
<i>Associated General Contractors of America, Inc. v. I.U.O.E, Local 701</i> , 529 F.2d 1395 (9 th . Cir. 1976)	41
<i>Banyard v. NLRB</i> , 505 F.2d 342 (D.C. Cir. 194)	45
<i>Bermuda Container Line Ltd. v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 192 F.3d 250 (2 nd Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Bourne’s Transportation</i> , 256 NLRB 281 (1981)	44
<i>Clifton Deangulo</i> , 121 NLRB 676 (1958)	22, 28
<i>Cutten Supermarket</i> , 220 NLRB 507	44
<i>Electrical Workers, Local 501 (Atlas Construction Co.)</i> , 216 NLRB 417 (1975), <i>aff’d Int’l Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local Union 501 v. NLRB</i> , 566 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	4, 23-24, 27
<i>Hooks ex rel. NLRB v. Int’l Longshore & Warehouse Union</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 19969 (9 th Cir. Sept. 30, 2013)	3, 6, 32, 34, 40, 41
<i>Hooks ex rel. NLRB v. Int’l Longshore & Warehouse Union</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (D. Or. 2012)	2, 33, 41
<i>IBEW Local 48 (ICTSI Oregon, Inc.)</i> , 358 NLRB No. 102, 2012 NLRB LEXIS 499 (Aug. 13, 2012)	2
<i>ILWU, Local 1291 (Holt Cargo Systems, Inc.)</i> , 309 NLRB 1283 (1992)	47
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Electrical Workers, Local 48 (Kinder Morgan Terminals)</i> , 357 NLRB No. 182, 2011 NLRB LEXIS 793 (Dec. 21, 2011)	36
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local Union No. 501 v. NLRB</i> , 566 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	24

<i>International Longshoremen’s Association (Dolphin Forwarding, Inc.),</i> 266 NLRB 230 (1983)	33
<i>Ironworkers Pacific-Northwest Council (Hoffman Construction),</i> 292 NLRB 562 (1989)	45
<i>Labor Ready, Inc.,</i> 330 NLRB 1024 (2000)	46
<i>Local 438, United Pipefitters (George Koch Sons, Inc.),</i> 201 NLRB 59, <i>enf’d George Koch Sons, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 490 F.2d 323 (4 th Cir. 1973)	22
<i>Local 917, Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. NLRB,</i> 577 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Local 97, Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters (Peerless Importers, Inc.),</i> 349 NLRB 1057 (2007)	23
<i>Local Union 33, UBC (Blount Bros.),</i> 289 NLRB 1482 (1988)	43
<i>Longshoremen ILWU (California Cartage),</i> 278 NLRB 220 (1986)	34
<i>Longshoremen ILWU Local 32 (Weyerhaeuser),</i> 271 NLRB 759 (1984), <i>enforced, 773 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied,</i> 476 U.S. 1158 (1986).....	43
<i>Longshoremen ILWU Local 7 (Georgia Pacific),</i> 273 NLRB 363 (1983), <i>modified on other grounds, 291 NLRB 89 (1988),</i> <i>review denied, 892 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....</i>	44
<i>MacDonald Engineering Co.,</i> 202 NLRB 748 (1973)	44
<i>National Woodwork Mfrs. Ass’n v. NLRB,</i> 386 U.S. 612 (1967).....	25
<i>Newspaper & Mail Deliverers’ Union of N.Y. (New York Post),</i> 337 NLRB 608 (2002)	40
<i>NLRB v. Denver Bldg. and Constr. Trades Council,</i> 341 U.S. 675 (1951).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Enterprise Ass’n of Pipefitters of New York & Vicinity, Local Union No.</i> 638, 429 U.S. 507 (1977).....	32, 35

<i>NLRB v. Fort Vancouver Plywood Co.</i> , 604 F.2d 596, 601 (9 th Cir. 1979)	48
<i>NLRB v. General Warehouse Corp.</i> , 643 F.2d 965 (3 rd Cir. 1981)	45
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n (ILA I)</i> , 447 U.S. 490 (1980).....	35, 36
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n (ILA II)</i> , 473 U.S. 61 (1985).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Union of Operating Engineers</i> , 400 U.S. 297 (1971).....	26
<i>Olin Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 573, 574 (1984)	45
<i>Painters District Council No. 20, Brotherhood of Painters, Decorators and Paperhangers of America, AFL-CIO (Uni-Coat Spray Painting, Inc.)</i> , 185 NLRB 930 (1970)	23
<i>Pipefitters Local No. 120, United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipe Fitting Industry of the United States and Canada, AFL-CIO (Mechanical Contractors’ Association of Cleveland, Inc.)</i> , 168 NLRB 991 (1967)	23
<i>Planned Bldg. Servs.</i> , 347 NLRB 670 (2006)	46
<i>SEIU, Local 525 (General Maintenance Service Co., Inc.)</i> , 329 NLRB 638 (1999)	27
<i>Service Employees Local 32B-32J v. NLRB</i> , 68 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Service Employees (Nevins Realty Corp.)</i> , 313 NLRB 392 (1993)	40
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 27 (Thomas Roofing)</i> , 321 NLRB 540 (1996)	36
<i>Spielberg Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 NLRB 1080 (1955)	44
<i>Stephenson v. NLRB</i> , 550 F.2d 535 (9 th Cir. 1977)	45

<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local No. 367 (Quality Food Centers, Inc.), 333 NLRB 771 (2001)</i>	31, 39
---	--------

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(B)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(D)	40
29 U.S.C. § 158(e)	38
NLRB Rules and Regulations, § 102.35(a)(8)	46
NLRB Rules and Regulations, § 102.46(b)(1)	46
NLRB Rules and Regulations, § 102.46(g)	46
NLRB Rules and Regulations, § 102.48(d)(1)	46, 47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8 th ed. 2004)	42
<i>NLRB, Division of Judges Bench Book</i> , Sec. 11-900	46
